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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On February 23, 1960, a petition was filed by District 50, United Mine Workers of America, hereinafter 

called the Union, with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, 

alleging that a question or controversy had arisen concerning representation of all service, production 

and maintenance employees and truck drivers etc. employed by the Intrastate Tree Service, Inc., located 

on Route 1 and on Farmholme Road, both in Stonington, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, 

and requesting the Board to conduct an investigation and certify the representative of all such employees 

for the purposes of collective bargaining pursuant to Section 31-106 of the Connecticut State Labor 

Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 



 

On March 15, 1960, pursuant to an agreement between the Respondent and the Union, an election by 

secret ballot was conducted under the supervision of the Agent of the Board. The result of  the secret 

ballot showed eight (8) votes not in favor of the Union, three (3) votes in favor of the Union, and six (6) 

challenged votes. 

 

On March 21, 1960, the Union filed a motion with the Board to declare the election void, alleging in 

substance that the Respondent interfered with, restrained, and coerced the employees in their right of 

self-organization. 

 

On March 21, 1960, the Union also filed with the Board an amended charge alleging that the Respondent 

had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-105 of the 

Act, in that the Respondent had restrained, coerced and interfered with its employees in the exercise of 

their right to self-organization. 

 

On August 1, 1960, the Board consolidated both cases for the purpose of a hearing. On August 1, 1960, the 

Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent, alleging in substance that, beginning on or 

about February 12, 1960 and continuing to August 1, 1960, the Respondent and its agents sought to and 

did interfere with, restrain and coerce the employees in their exercise of their rights guaranteed under 

Section 31-104 of the Act, in violation of Section 31-105 of the Act, by 

 

(1) Questioning the employees concerning their interest and membership in the Union for the 

purpose of discouraging membership therein; 

 

(2) Threatening to close down the business if the interest in the Union continued; 

 

(3) Keeping under surveillance a scheduled union meeting of the employees; 

 

(4) On February 22, 1960, laid off several employees for the purpose of discouraging membership in 

the Union; 

 

(5) On or about February 12, and February 15, and until February 22, 1960, the Respondent and its 

agents urged, directed, persuaded and warned the employees to refrain from becoming or 

remaining members of the Union, and threatened .the employees with reprisals if they became or 

remained members thereof; 

 

(6) On or about February 16, 1960, the Respondent discharged from its employ Raymond Weber, Jr. 

and Frederick Coleman; 

 

(7) On or about February 22, 1960, the Respondent laid off from its employ John Main, John Gentile 

and Ernest Boss; 

 



(8) On or about February 22, 1960, the Respondent recalled and reinstated Raymond Weber, Jr. to its 

employ; 

 

(9) On or about February 24, 1960, the Respondent recalled and reinstated John Main to its employ. 

 

On August 17, 1960, a hearing was held upon the consolidated cases in the County Court House building 

at New London, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by Edward C. Lavallee, Esq.; 

the Union appeared and was represented by Walter Powichrowski, its Representative. 

 

At the hearing the Respondent admitted paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Complaint, and denied paragraphs 4 

to 15 inclusive, which in effect constituted a denial of the unfair labor practice charge. All parties were 

given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence 

bearing upon the issues. 

 

Upon the entire record in the proceedings, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT. Respondent is a Connecticut corporation engaged in tree trimming and 

landscape gardening and maintains its office and principal place of business on Route 1, and a 

garage and nursery located on Farmholme Road, both in Stonington, Connecticut. 

 

II. THE UNION. The Union District 50, United Mine Workers of America, is a labor organization which 

exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective bargaining and dealing with employers 

concerning grievances, terms or conditions of employment, and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES. The complaint charges that the Respondent questioned the 

employees concerning their interest and membership in the union for the purpose of discouraging 

membership therein. The evidence showed that sometime during the month of December, 1959, 

the Respondent's supervisor, Joseph Pellegrino, spoke to Ernest Boss, John Gentile and Frederick 

Coleman, and informed them the three would be laid off for lack of work. These three men had the 

least seniority in the employ of the Respondent until February 15, 1960. It was at this latter time 

that the Union move came to the attention of the Respondent and the Respondent, becoming 

aware of the Union interest, sent these three men out to cut down an 85 foot tree, knowing that 

these men were laborers, not expert tree men. Because of their inability to cut down said tree the 

three were laid off. We find that the real reason for the layoff was their interest in the Union. 

 

The complaint further charges that the Respondent threatened to close down the business if 

interest in the Union continued. This threat was admitted by the Respondent in his testimony. He 

also later admitted that he could not financially afford to close down his place of business. With 

respect to the allegation that the Respondent kept under surveillance a scheduled Union meeting 

of employees, the evidence adduced does not support any finding that the Respondent did keep 

under surveillance the scheduled Union meeting. The Respondent did confront his employees and 

questioned their interest in the Union, at which time during a period beginning February 12th 



until February 22, 1960, inclusive, the employees categorically denied any interest in the Union. 

This is further substantiated by the testimony of the Respondent's supervisor, Joseph Pellegrino. 

 

With respect to the alleged discharge of Raymond Weber, Jr., we find that Raymond Weber, Jr. 

knew the Respondent was opposed to the Union, thought the Respondent suspected him of Union 

interests, and before the Respondent could verify said suspicion, Weber went out first before he 

thought he would be discharged. We find he was not laid off for Union activities and the only 

evidence adduced at the hearing that he was discharged was by way of hearsay testimony. The 

testimony further revealed that Weber returned to work for the Respondent and we believe that 

his return to work was based upon the fact that he did stay out of the Union. 

 

With respect to the discharge of Frederick Coleman, we find that the asserted reason for his 

discharge for lack of work is unfounded by the testimony. Even though he was told in the latter 

part of December that he might be laid off for lack of work, he continued in the employ of the 

Respondent and later, as stated above, was sent out to cut down an 85 foot tree and since he was 

only a laborer, not a tree expert, we feel he was laid off for Union interest. 

 

With respect to John Gentile and Ernest Boss, we also feel that they were laid off because of their 

Union interest and not for the purported reason of lack of work. 

 

With respect to the alleged discharge of John Main, no evidence was adduced at the hearing to 

substantiate the allegation that it was motivated by anti-union bias. 

 

We find the Respondent, through its President, William Devaney, engaged in a course of conduct 

by which it sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce the employees within the unit 

hereinafter designated in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by Section 31-104 of the Act, as 

alleged in the complaint. 

 

IV. THE REPRESENTATION PROCEEDINGS. The consent election agreement entered into by the 

parties on March 10, 1960 provided in part: 

 

1. That a question or controversy had arisen concerning representation of the employees of 

the Employer within the meaning of Section 31-106 of the Act. 

 

2. A hearing on the issues raised by the petition be dispensed with. 

 

3. All employees, excluding executives, supervisory and office clerical employees, employed 

by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining 

with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours and other conditions of employment within the 

meaning of Section 31-106 of the Act, and the Board may so find. 

 

4. The employees within the said appropriate unit who were in the employ of the Employer 

on February 23, 1960, and who were employed at the time of the election, shall be eligible 



to vote in the election agreed upon. 

 

5. That an election by secret ballot be conducted under the supervision of the Board at a time 

and place to be fixed by it, among the eligible employees within the said appropriate unit. 

 

6. If a majority of the eligible persons voting in said election indicated their desire to be 

represented by the Union for the purpose of collective bargaining, the Board may certify 

that the Union has been duly designated by the majority of the employees within said 

appropriate unit as their representative of all of said employees within said appropriate 

unit for the purpose of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 31-106 of the 

Act. 

 

After the election was conducted the Union, on March 21, 1960, filed with the Board a motion to 

declare the election void because Respondent had restrained, coerced and interfered with the 

employees in their right to self-organization. 

 

We find in accordance with the agreement of the parties that all employees of Respondent, excluding 

executives, supervisory and office clerical employees, constitute a unit appropriate for the purpose of 

collective bargaining. 

 

We find for the reasons set forth in our discussion and findings of fact concerning the unfair labor 

practices that Respondent restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in their right to self-

organization. We believe the result of the election does not truly represent the wishes of the employees in 

the designated unit. The election, therefore, is voided. Under all of the circumstances prevailing in this 

case we believe the question of whether or not the majority of the employees within the appropriate unit 

want the Union to represent them should be determined in a new election by secret ballot. Such election 

should not, however, be held until after a sufficient lapse of time passes to neutralize the effects of the 

Respondent's unfair labor practices. Upon request of the Union, a new election will be conducted under 

the supervision of the Agent of the Board. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceeding the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101 - subsection 7 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101 - subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 

3. All employees of Respondent, excluding executive, supervisory and office clerical employees 

constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of 

Section 31-106 - subsection (a) - of the Act. 

 



4. Respondent's conduct in questioning employees concerning Union activity and in threatening to 

close down the business constituted an unfair labor practice in violation of Section 31-105 -

subsection 10 - of the Act. 

 

5. Respondent's conduct in laying off and/or discharging and failing to recall Frederick Coleman, 

Ernest Boss and John Gentile constituted a violation of Section 31-105 - subsection 5 - of the Act. 

 

6. Respondent's conduct as aforesaid constituted such an interference with the free expression of the 

employees' choice of bargaining representative as to vitiate the election held March 15, 1960 and 

necessitates a further election which will be as free as may be from the taint and influence of such 

interference, to carry out the purposes and policies of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107 - 

subsection c - of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its officers, agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in District 50, United Mine Workers of America, or any other 

labor organization of its employees own choosing, by discriminating in regard to hire or 

tenure or other terms or conditions of employment. 

 

(b) In any manner interfering with restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 

of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed to them in Section 

31-104 of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Offer to Frederick Coleman, Ernest Boss and John Gentile full and immediate employment 

without prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, at the same or substantially 

equivalent positions, at the time of their discharges, discharging, if necessary, to provide 

employment for them all persons, if any, who were employed by Respondent on or after 

their discharges for such work. 

 

(b) Make whole the said Frederick Coleman, Ernest Boss and John Gentile for any loss of pay 

they may have suffered by reason of their discharges from March 15, 1960 to the date of 

employment (or to the date of offer of reinstatement if anyone of them refuses 

employment) by payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that each would 



normally have earned at Respondent's place of business during said period less (1) the 

amount each earned during said period, and (2) the amount of unemployment 

compensation payments each has received with respect to said period. 1/ 

 

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees in the 

designated unit customarily congregate a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a 

notice in the form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A”. 

 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith; and it is further 

 

O R D E RE D that (i) the objections to the election filed by the Union in Case No. E-1073 on March 21, 

1960 be, and the same hereby are, sustained; 

 

(ii) the election conducted by the Board on March 15, 1960 in Case No. E-1073 be, and the same hereby 

is, vacated and set aside. 

 

 

 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1/ (Section 31-257) 

 



TO:  

 

Intrastate Tree Service, Inc. 

Farmholme Road 

Stonington, Connectiout 

Certified (RRR) 

 

Edward C. Lavallee, Esq. 

287 Main Street 

Norwich, Connecticut 

 

District 50, U.M.W.A. 

111 Westminster Street, Room 811 

Providence, Rhode Island 

Certified (RRR) 

 


